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Before a student cosmetologist may attempt the state exam a third time, he or she must complete one of the two prerequisites set forth in the statute: either 375 school hours or 600 salon or shop hours in addition to 650 clock hours of training.  There is nothing in the statute that requires the student to choose the school hours over the shop hours. Only student cosmetologists have special instructions as to a 90-day application requirement.  A student cosmetologist must apply and the in�structor must schedule the exam within 90 days or the instructional hours will be invalidated.  Applica�tion alone does not comply with the statute.








Dear Mr. McKee:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your re�quest on behalf of the Alabama Board of Cosmetology (“Board”).














QUESTIONS





	Does section 34-7A-7(c) allow a student, who received qualification from either a private or public school, the option of completing 600 clock hours of training in a salon or shop to sat�isfy their additional requirement before reapply�ing for examination or must the student return to school for 375 clock hours?





	Does the 90-day limit set forth in section 34-7A-22(13)(c) apply only to cosmetology stu�dents or to any student?





	What if the student makes application as re�quired by section 34-7A-22 within 90 days but does not actually sit for the exam within that time period?  Would the fact that he had made application in a timely manner entitle him to take the exam at a later date?





FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 34-7A-7(c) of the Code of Alabama states:





	Any applicant who fails the state board ex�amination on the first attempt may have his or her temporary permit extended until the next scheduled examination.  Any applicant who fails the state board examination on the second at�tempt shall complete an additional 375 clock hours in the appropriate school or complete an additional 600 clock hours of training in the ap�propriate salon or shop before a third attempt is permitted.  Any student who fails the examina�tion on two attempts shall complete an additional 650 clock hours of training before a third attempt is permitted.  On the third attempt, an applicant shall be required to take the entire examination.





Ala. Code § 34-7A-7(c) (2002).





	Under the established rules of statutory construction, words used in a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly un�derstood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte T.B., 698 So. 2d 127, 130 (Ala. 1997), State Dep’t of Transp. v. McLelland, 639 So. 2d 1370, 1371 (Ala. 1994).  Section 34-7A-7(c) clearly states that, if a student fails the state exam twice, he or she must either complete 375 hours of additional classes or complete 600 hours of additional training in a salon or shop, in addition to 650 clock hours of training, before the stu�dent may attempt the exam a third time.  It is the opinion of this Office that a student must complete one of the two prerequisites set forth in the statute: either 375 school hours or 600 salon or shop hours in addition to 650 clock hours of training.  Nothing in the statute requires the student to choose the 375 school hours over the 600 shop hours.  Whether the stu�dent chooses 375 school hours or 600 shop hours, the student must com�plete an additional 650 clock hours of training before a third attempt is permitted.





	Your second question involves section 34-7A-22(13)(c) of the Code of Alabama, which states as follows:





(a) Upon certification of enrollment by a school of cosmetology, the name and birth date of each student cosmetologist shall be entered by the board in a register kept for that purpose.  A stu�dent cosmetologist must be at least 16 years of age at the time of registration and shall have an education equivalent to the completion of 10 grades in school.  Registration with the board shall be on forms provided by the board.





(b) A student who has completed 70 percent of the required school instructional hours may, when school is not in session, work in a cosme�tology salon.  One student trainee shall be al�lowed for the first master or managing cosme�tologist and one additional student trainee shall be allowed for each three additional cosmetolo�gists on staff.





(c) Within 90 days after a student completes the required school instructional hours and training, the appropriate instructor shall schedule an examination of the student with the board.  If ap�plication for examination is not received within the 90 day period, the applicable instructional hours and training shall be invalidated.





Ala. Code § 34-7A-22(13) (2002).





	In section 34-7A-22, student cosmetologists, student estheticians, stu�dent instructors, and student manicurists are separated into distinct subsections within the statute.  Student estheticians, student instructors, and student manicurists, therefore, are only required to perform the duties set forth in their specific subsection.  Only the student cosmetologists have special instructions as to a 90-day application requirement.    In con�struction of statutes, legislative intent may be gleaned from the language used, the reason and necessity for the act, and the purpose sought to be obtained.  Bama Budweiser v. Anheuser-Busch, 611 So. 2d 238, 248 (Ala. 1992).  If the Legislature had meant for the 90-day application period to apply to persons other than student cosmetologists, the Legislature could have included the 90-day application language in each different student category or included all the different types of students within the student cosmetology heading.  The Legislature did not do either of these things.  It is the opinion of this Office that the Legislature only intended for stu�dent cosmetologists to be subject to the 90-day application period.





	Your third question references the 90-day application period and whether the actual examination must be taken within the 90 days or whether application to take the exam is sufficient to comply with the stat�ute.  Section 34-7A-22(13)(c) states that, within 90 days after a student completes the required instructional hours, the appropriate instructor shall schedule an examination of the student with the board.  Ala. Code § 34-7A-22(13)(c) (2002).  The statute states only that the instructor must schedule the exam within 90 days.  The second sentence in the section states that if the application is not received within 90 days, the instruc�tional hours will be invalidated.  When reading the two sentences in pari materia, it is clear that the student must apply and schedule an exam within the 90-day period.  The statute does not require the student to take the exam within 90 days, but the student must apply and schedule the exam within this time.  There is no statutory limit on the time period the student cosmetologist has to take the exam.  The determination of when an exam is scheduled rests with the Board.  Section 34-7A-22(13)(c) states that the instructor must schedule the exam with the Board.  It is the opin�ion of this Office that the appropriate instructor must schedule the exam at an acceptable time with the Board.  Application alone does not comply with the statute.  The student cosmetologist must apply and the instructor must schedule the exam within 90 days or the instructional hours will be invalidated.








CONCLUSION





	Before a student cosmetologist may attempt the state exam a third time, he or she must complete one of the two choices set forth in the stat�ute: either 375 school hours or 600 salon or shop hours.  There is no language in the statute that requires the student to choose the school hours over the shop hours. Only student cosmetologists have special instructions as to a 90-day application requirement.  A student cosmetologist must ap�ply and the instructor must schedule the exam within 90 days or the in�structional hours will be invalidated.  Application alone does not comply with the statute.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rebecca Acken of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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